RFC 8887
A JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP)
Subprotocol for WebSocket
Abstract
This document defines a binding for the JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP) over a
WebSocket transport layer. The WebSocket binding for JMAP provides higher performance than
the current HTTP binding for JMAP.
Stream: Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)

respective environments.
MUST TLS 1.2 [RFC5246]
BCP 195 [RFC7525] SHOULD TLS 1.3 [RFC8446]
[RFC6455]
Subprotocol Identifier:
Subprotocol Common Name:
Subprotocol Definition:
6. IANA Considerations
6.1. Registration of the WebSocket JMAP Subprotocol
Per this specification, IANA has registered the following in the "WebSocket Subprotocol Name
Registry" within the "WebSocket Protocol Registries".
jmap
WebSocket Transport for JMAP (JSON Meta Application Protocol)
RFC 8887
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rescorla, E. "HTTP Over TLS" RFC 2818 DOI 10.17487/RFC2818
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2818>
Dierks, T. and E. Rescorla "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version
1.2" RFC 5246 DOI 10.17487/RFC5246 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc5246>
Fette, I. and A. Melnikov "The WebSocket Protocol" RFC 6455 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6455 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6455>
Fielding, R., Ed. and J. Reschke, Ed. "Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP/1.1):
Authentication" RFC 7235 DOI 10.17487/RFC7235 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7235>
RFC 8887 JMAP over WebSocket August 2020
Murchison Standards Track Page 12

, September 2018, .
, , ,
, August 2018, .
, ,
, , July 2019,
.
7.2. Informative References
,
, , , August 2019,
.
Acknowledgments
The author would like to thank the following individuals for contributing their ideas and support
for writing this specification: , , and .
Sheffer, Y., Holz, R., and P. Saint-Andre "Recommendations for Secure Use of
Transport Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram Transport Layer Security (DTLS)"
BCP 195 RFC 7525 DOI 10.17487/RFC7525 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7525>
Belshe, M., Peon, R., and M. Thomson, Ed. "Hypertext Transfer Protocol Version
2 (HTTP/2)" RFC 7540 DOI 10.17487/RFC7540 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7540>
Yoshino, T. "Compression Extensions for WebSocket" RFC 7692 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7692 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7692>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
McManus, P. "Bootstrapping WebSockets with HTTP/2" RFC 8441 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8441 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8441>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Jenkins, N. and C. Newman "The JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP)" RFC
8620 DOI 10.17487/RFC8620 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8620>
Jenkins, N. and C. Newman "The JSON Meta Application Protocol (JMAP) for
Mail" RFC 8621 DOI 10.17487/RFC8621 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8621>
Neil Jenkins Robert Mueller Chris Newman
Author's Address
Kenneth Murchison